

University of North Florida
UNF Digital Commons

Legislation

Student Government

Spring 1-1-2006

Senate Bill SB-06S-1969 Changes to Title VI, Introduction and Purpose

Student Government Association University of North Florida

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg

Suggested Citation

Student Government Association, "Senate Bill SB-06S-1969 Changes to Title VI, Introduction and Purpose" (2006). *Legislation*. 2208.

https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg/2208

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Student Government at UNF Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Legislation by an authorized administrator of UNF Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Digital Projects. © Spring 1-1-2006 All Rights Reserved





SENATE LEGISLATION SB-06S-1969

1 SB-06S-1969 : Title VI – Introduction and Purpose 2 Whereas: The Student Government of the University of North Florida was established to 3 represent student concerns in all University wide matters, and; Whereas: 4 The Student Senate is the legislative body of the University of North Florida's 5 Student Government, given the responsibility of carrying out such legislative acts 6 that are necessary and proper for the Student Body of the University of North 7 Florida; 8 Whereas: Legislation dealing with necessary and proper statutory revisions shall be 9 considered by the Student Senate; 10 Whereas: Title VI is need of revision; 11 Whereas: Title VI currently does not contain any information or explanation introducing the purpose of: Title VI, the creation of the Elections, Selections & Appointments 13 Committee (ESAC), the role of the Elections Commission (EC), and that 14 revisions made to Title VI shall be heard by Elections, Selections & 15 Appointments Committee; 16 Whereas: The following section will be added to Title VI: 17 **Chapter 600 Definitions** 18 19 **Chapter 600 Guidelines and Information** 2021 600.1 The following words and phrases, when used in this title, shall be defined as-22 the following: 23 24 600.1 Introduction 25 26 A. Student Government shall make every effort to comply and follow 27 standards set forth in Florida Law governing elections. This shall 28 include, but not be limited to: the review of the rules governing 29 standards and certification of voting systems, the adoption of rules to 30 achieve and maintain the maximum degree of correctness, 31 impartiality, and efficiency of the procedures of voting, including write-in voting, and of counting, tabulating, and recording votes by voting systems used in Student Government elections; the security



SENATE LEGISLATION SB-06S-1969

1 SB-06S-1969 : Title VI – Introduction and Purpose 2 standards for voting systems, and the authorization and approval of 3 the registration process for voter identification. 4 5 The standing committee of the UNF Student Senate assigned the Β. 6 responsibility for oversight, review, and periodic update of the 7 policies expressed in the Election Code shall be known as the 8 Elections, Selections & Appointments Committee (ESAC). 9 10 C. The ad-hoc committee of the UNF Student Senate assigned the 11 responsibility for oversight, review, and enforcement of the Elections 12 Statute during an election cycle shall be known as the Elections 13 Commission (EC). 14 15 D. Amendments to the Election Code are subject to the normal legislative process and also require a majority approval from ESAC. .) 17 18 600.2 Definitions 19 20 The following words and phrases, when used in this Title, shall be defined as 21 the following: 22 **Therefore:** Let it be enacted, by the University of North Florida Student Senate that these proposed revisions are made into Title VI of the Student Government Statutes as soon as possible to 23 24 ensure compliance.

Senate Action

 Respectfully Submitted:
 Sen. Alexander Koby

 Introduced by:
 Senator Alexander Koby

 Senate Action:
 23-04-00

 Date:
 January 30, 2006

 Signed:
 Stephen K. Horne

 Stephen Horne, Student Senate President

Executive Action Let it be known that SB-06S-1969 is hereby PASSED / VETOED / LINE-ITEM VETOED on this 16 day of Feb., 2006. Signed, Thomas J. Foran III Tom Foran, Student Body President